identified in its Proposal (excluding, however, instances where such personnel become 
unavailable due to death, disability, or voluntary separation from the employment of the CMGC) 
without receiving the prior written consent of SLDMWA, the CMGC shall pay to SLDMWA the 
sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) as liquidated damages. No liquidated damages 
will accrue if CMGC fills the position with an Authority-approved equal or better replacement 
within ten days after written notice. The CMGC acknowledge and agree that the Key Staff 
Liquidated Damages payable under this Agreement (i) are a genuine pre-estimate of the